&l T4k
TENSION BRACKET

_23_.




HF IR

TENSION BRACKET

HeEES i S| B%
No | PARTS No § E QryY e DESCRIPTION
1 140431 [ x| 1 | Z#FiR TENSION BRACKET
2 |B158768 |*|*| 3 |FFIIRE > TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 |140431-02| | *| 1 | R\AFE TENSION STUD
4 130011 x| x| 1 | FE—HFEWN TENSION STUD (FIRST, A)
5 |19415-A | *|*| 1 |E—FHFE®) TENSION STUD (FIRST, B)
6 |19416-A |*|*| 2 | E—H/FEF v F TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
7 | 20224 *[ x| 4 | E—HFM TENSION DISC (FIRST)
8 {20226-01|*|*| 2 |BERTYY TENSION SPRING
9 | 20225 x[x| 2 |E—RAFO—Lv L TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
10 | B146446 | x| *| 4 | RFFFM TENSION DISC
11 | B159805 |*|*| 2 | RFFMmMWX TENSION DISC PRESSER
12 | BSO7490 |*x|*| 2 |:BEZATY 4 TENSION SPRING
13 | 28206 x| 2 |O—Ly X Fysi— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
14 | B149566 |*|*| 2 |Aa—Lw b+ vk REGULATING THUMB NUT
15 | 40451 x(x| 1 | RFAFE TENSION STUD
16 | 60148 x| % 1 | RPBIHEKREL () TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
17 1 40452-01 *| *| 1 | £ DHEEY () TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
18 | 40434 * % 1 | £ 55HH TENSION RELEASING PLATE
19 [ 19422 (x| 2 | R HHFERLL HINGE SCREW 9/64X40
20 | 40463 *[x| 1 | RBIRTY U T# THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
21 110689 ¥ 1 | RBIRATYLY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
22 | 16411 * % 1 | &BIATFYH (D THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
23 110694 (%[ 2 | “HEM THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
24 | 40462 x| %| 1 | ZEMiEHHRAL SCREW 3/32X56 L=13.2
25116413 % 1 | ZEBM7T viv—<X) WASHER (LARGE)
26 | 16414 ¥k 1 | ZFMT v irv—<N) WASHER (SMALL) ;
27 116419 ¥|x[ 1 | ZATYHThR— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
28 18103 (x| 1 | RTFYHFhnR—1kHhC SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5
29 | 16418 ¥|*| 1 |RATYUTHREHS— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
30 | 19534 (x| 1 |o—LwbkFvh THUMB NUT 7/32X%32
3118103 (x| 2 |RTFYHTHREFHAS—LEDRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5
32 140452C | *|*| 1 |HF& () TENSTON BRACKET COMP.
33 110720 x| 1 |HpHHEL (R) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
34 14221 k] 1 [HSRE OIL WICK RETAINER
35 | 6604 ¥ (%] 1 [HE#RILESHHAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0
36 | 10690 *(x| 1 | RBIATY TS+ THREAD GONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
37 (8100 ¥[*] 1 | £BIRFTYTZ+HHRTE SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
38 | 34042-TA| x| *| 1 | #FAF2H THREAD GUIDE
39 | 10545 ¥ (x| 1 | KREEDHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
40 | 11142 *|x| 1 | KR#EHRLTY v — WASHER
41 120025 ¥ x| 2 | REFTFELREIT TENSION STUD THREAD GUIDE
42 [ 150326 |*|*| 2 | RiFFiE TENSION STUD
43 | B145446 [ *|%| 4 | R\AFM TENSION DISC
44 | B159805 || x| 2 | RiFFmMRZ TENSION DISC PRESSER
45 | 70085 k[ x| 2 |iBREXTYLY TENSION SPRING
46 | 143657 |*|*| 2 |O—L v FA kwsi— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
47 | B149566 |*|*| 2 |O—Lw kF+ v bk REGULATING THUMB NUT

_24_.




iE i)

LUBRICAT [ON

_25_




Eb)

LUBRICATION
HaRES ﬁ § =E

No | PARTS No|2|S]| QTY T DESCRIPTION
1 [25819C [*[*| 1 [t z-p#1-7" () (F-L3ZEEAA) 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 131129 x| x| 2 |#x RETAINER

3 16333 *|[x| 1 |#HZiEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  |=6.5
4 |34107C |[*|*| 1 |t z-NF2-7" (#) (T#ART/PRIA 4 )LE) [0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

5 131129 x| x| 1 |z RETAINER

6 |6333 ¥[x| 1 |#@ziEHHL SCREW  9/64X40  1=6.5
7 | 15508 *|x| 1 |8z RETAINER

8 |6333 *|*| 1 |#ZziEHRLC SCREW  9/64X40  |=6.5
9 125820C |[*|*| 1 |E' z-02-7 (3) (EYEA 2 ILE) 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 [ 25821C | *|*| 1 |t" =-pF2-7" (#) (FEahRI A 2L (F/) F)|0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

11 | 15087 x[*| 1 |#x RETAINER

12 | 4094 ¥ 1 |#zHRL SCREN  M4X0.7  L=5.0
13 125822C |*|*| 1 |t -Ma1-7" ($) (/w24 —H) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 | 15087 x|x[ 1 |[#x RETAINER

151 6333 x| 1 [#HZEHHL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
16 | 14907 x| 1 |A" 9}V imAE Y BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

17 [ 11106 ¥ 1 |A9yViBES 7L E 0IL FELT

18 | 11108 ¥[x| 1 [ Ry e roitdHhl SCREW  1/4X32  L=13.0
19 | 11069 ¥ 4 [ZEYBARZLTIILE 0IL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 | 11071 x| 2 [ EYEAZLHEAYEY PACKING

21 {11070 ¥ x| 2 [ZEYsA R )L 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 {11080 *| x| 1 | F#A2)L (F) ZTIF 0IL FELT

23 1 11069 x[x| 1 | FT#A%2)L (b)) 2Tk 0IL FELT

24 111085 x| 1 | T#A2IL (PR ZT)L kg 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25 | 11069 *[*| 1 | F8A %)L (hR-H) Z2T)LF OIL FELT

26 | 11085 *[*| 1 | T#A42)L (FR-H) 7T)L e 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27 111069 ¥[¥| 2 | RXwosyuHd— JILk 0IL FELT

28 1 11085 ¥|*%| 2 |Nw oYy — TJI) i 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 |15034C |[*|*| 1 |EF=—Fa—T @mE #) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_26_




REE
BOBBIN WINDER

_27k




RES
BOBBIN WINDER

HAES TS A
No | PARTS No|&|&]| QTY -] DESCRIPTION
1 | 60571 [ %] 1 [HREEZL/— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 |B062400 |*|*| 1 |H#E=L/SA—1kHRL SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 [B026040 |*|*| 1 | f&EEL/A—1kOR LT v v— | WASHER
4 | 40126 ¥ k| 1 | REEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 140125C |=|*| 1 |%Zg=m ) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 | *|*| 1 |nz=pm BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 | k| 2 |BBEHRATY LY BALL BEARING
8 140124 | x|%| 1 |%#&x&H BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 |B012400 |*|*| 2 |%&E=HitHph L SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
10 | 40129 ¥| x| 1 | HREBETLE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 k| %) 1 | hE=pedh BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 |*|*| 1 |%&EL/—# (8) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13140128 | *|*| 1 | &2/ BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 |*|*| 1 |H&=psaT v v— WASHER
15 | B0O48060 | *|*| 1 | & =mdhutoHts RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 | *|*| 1 | & ZmEgioHil SET SCREW  M6X0.75  1=6.0
17 140137 | *|%| 1 | %&BZRE L/ % SPRING
18125632 | *|*| | |£&FZX bwsi—4hL BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30.0
19 | 4135 k% 1 | REBETZXAbysi—F v b NUT
20 | BS51262 [*|*| 1 |EC Y &itix BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 [*|*| 1 |HRYIY AR KNIFE
22 | 25633 x| x| 1 [ HRPYAZEDHRL ‘ SCREW
23135994 |x|x| 1 |[RGYYrAZREY PIN
24 [BS38736 [*|*| 1 |&%2HF ) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 |x|*x| 1 | & =HF#E BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 |*|*| 1 | & =1FLER BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 |*|*| 2 (%% =@mFm BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 110693 |[*|*| 1 |R&E=FHF/ % BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
29 | B108265 |*[*| 1 | %%Z=HF+v k THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 x| 1 | REZFHFLEHLRLC SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
31140138 |*|*| 1| [H&EZH v 32 T4 RUBBER
32 (28206 [*[*| 1 |o—L v FR Fwss— THUMB NUT WASHER
33111142 | *|*| 1 |HPYRART Y vy— WASHER
34 (40132 ||| 1 | RZE=FER/ AL ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 | 37532 *|*%| 1 | REZHRHR/ A AREHHLC SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 (31017  |*|*| 1 | sp&E=mE AL SCREW  M3X0.5 L=8.0

_28_




Tl 1
ACCESSORIES 1

sesli

_29_




ft/Eam 1
ACCESSORIES 1

HaES (35| A%
No | PARTS No §§ Ty aA DESCRIPTION
T | 25634 X[ % 1 | EAmE ACCESSORIES PACK
2 | NO122 (-] 3 | & DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17  #22
2 | NO124 -|*| 3 | & DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
3 | 15041 x|-| 3 | KE> BOBBIN
3 | 16408 -1%| 3 | FEY BOBBIN
4 [11169-A |*|%| 2 [ z>oE> MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 x| 4 | 3o Tiknhal SCREW 5/16X28
6 | 25635 (| 2 | TUUEDURIT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 %l 4 £ NAIL
9 [ 11196 x[¥| 1 |Evtvt TWEEZERS
10 | 40142 *| x| 1 TéT/bqu% 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
11| 19462 ¥k 1 | AHRLZF  10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 x| % 1 | /84 (6X7 mm) SPANNER  6X7 mm
13 | 10747 ¥x| 1 | RALVF /16 £ 2F) WRENCH ( 1/16” )
14 | 19456 ¥k 1 | RALYF (2 3Y) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
15[ 19457-A | *|*| 1 | RALVF (2.5 31)) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 ¥ x| 1 | ABLYF (B =3VY) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
17 | 19459 *|x| 1 | RALYF 4 3Y) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
18 | 19460 (% 1 | KALYF (G YY) WRENCH ( 5 mm )
19 | 25649C  |[*|*| 1 | FS1/8—454 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
23| 8124 (% 1 | 2> hn— MACHINE COVER
24 | 10947 ¥k 1 | RIAITEY F THREAD UNWINDER COMP
25 | 8125 (%] 1 | @EL OILER
26 | 11193 (x| 1 | @ 0IL
27 | 40397 kx| 1 | EEERITE (&) HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 | 11887 || 2 | a—F—% RUBBER CUSH!ON
29 | 6055 *| % 4 | 4T NAIL
30 | 13098 (x| 1 | R"HL ty b PEDAL COMPLETE
31| 34214 (| 1 | @St DRIP PAN
32 | 15081 x| %] 8 | &XhL WOOD SCREW

__.30_




TEM2
ACCESSORIES 2




flEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

DRES f S|IB¥
No [ PARTS No % S| aTY LRE DESCRIPTION
T 140112 | *[*]| 1 |~ +FA—F (#) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 [40112-01| *|*| 1 | R FH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3128138 |*|*| 2 | R FH—F (A) 1kHRL SCREW  M6X1  L=10.0
4 110599 |*|*| 2 |ikHRLI v v— WASHER
5 140112-02| *[*| 1 | R)L FH—=F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 |28138 |*[*| 2 | R FH—=F (B) itHHAl SCREW  M6X1  L=10.0
7110599 [*[*| 2 |ikHRLITYvIr— WASHER
8 137288 |*[*| 2 | R FH—F (B) BEHl SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
9 |40112-03[*|*| 1 |~ FH—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 (37288 |*|*| 3 | R FH—F (C) ikHHL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
11 [40112-04|%|*| 1 | +H—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 (34629 |*|*| 2 |RJ+H—F (E) kHHL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=8.0
1331208 |*|*| 2 |kdDRALTv v— WASHER
1431206 |*|*| 2 |+ vk NUT M4
1511830 |*|*| 1 | R rH—F (D) v<Ih( THUMB SCREW
16125823 | *|*| 1 | rH—F (E) BELT GUARD (F)
17 | 15081 *|%| 2 | bH—FXKRL WOOD SCREW
18 [ 11142 |*|*| 2 |KBLTyvv— WASHER
19 (17529 | *|*| 1 |BRHEBZAE (FTay) SYNCRONIZER SUPPORT (OPTIONAL PART)
20 (37102 |x|x| 2 |Fw bk NUT N6

_32ﬁ




1S00 VYIX3 1V NOILdO / EXE(E4k =

90-LE601 OM-£9001 IM-L¥001 L1-0¢e0t L=0120v ¢6101 326201 ¢6201 11-0£9G¢ | | 6L | .¥/E
90-LE601 OM-£9001 OM-9¥001 0L-0¢cov 01-01cov 16101 J16201 16201 01-0L96¢ | 6°Sl |.8/S
b0-LE601 IM-29001 oM-G¥001 80-0¢cov 80-01c0 68101 268201 68201 80-0L9SC | L7C) |.2/)
¢0-LE60 OM-19001 OM-v¥001 90-0¢cov 90-012ov LBLOI 28201 L8201 90-0.94¢ G'6 |.8/¢
¢0-L€601 OM-19001 ON-E¥001 S0-0¢eov G0-01¢ovy 98101 098201 98¢01 60-0.95¢ 6°L [.91/G
10-LE601 OM-19001 OM-2+001 ¥0-0¢20¥ ¥0-0120¥ G810l 068201 68201 ¥0-0L952 V9| .Lb/)
10-LE601 OM-09001 OM-2¥001 ¢0-02¢0¥ ¢0-0120v £8101 0€8¢01 £8¢01 ¢0-0£95¢ 8y [.91/¢
10-LE601 OM-09001 OM-1¥001 L0-0¢c0y 10-0120F 28101 228201 (8201 10-0L95¢ 2°¢ | .8/t
(LHO 1Y) (1437 1004 ¥38S3ud| (3137dW0D) {1004 ¥3ISSIYd| 31T 1dWOD W youl
Quvyno ¥3oN14 |3L13TdNOD 3417 a3d| FL37dW0D 3AITS A34 O EEE! J1Y1d LYOMHL ONILAIT ONILVEEIA(NYTO 3T7033N[ 3715 390D
(B¥) B0 (B¥) £IOe
RENER R (B (&) HH (B) (g BAaE Wiz E4::377 Y th Ytdh Wi Ei4%
=
\\\mn\\\\\\ >SS m
S

0¢-"1882-HNMST

S1yvd 39NvD 40 378Vl
EL—L

*

*

_33_



1S00 VdIX3 LV NOILdO / B2CENE 4% *

90-L€601 o¥-€900} o¥-L¥001 L1-6G20% L 1-8G20¥ Y1-¢6101 o¥-26¢0! Y1-26¢01 11-0£9G¢ L6 [ .¥/¢
90-1£601 2¥-£8001 av-9t001 01-65¢0Y 01-85¢0% V1-16101 av-16¢01 Y1-16¢01 01-0£96Z [67G1 | .8/
v0-LE6O!L ov-29001 a¥-6¢001 80-6520F 80-85201 Y1-6810! Jv¥-68¢01 ¥1-68201 80-0496¢ | L°C)L | .2/}
¢0-LE601 a¥-19001 IV-¥¥001 90-65¢0¥ 90-85¢0t V1-L8101 ov-L8201 Y1-1(8¢0] 90-0L95¢ 56 |.8/¢
¢0-LE601 JV-19001 a¥-£¥001 50-65¢0Y G0-85¢0Y ¥1-98101 Jv¥-98201 ¥1-98¢01 G0-0L9G¢ 6L |.91/G
10-LE€601 a¥-19001 V=200l ¥0-65¢0Y ¥0-85¢0Y ¥Y1-G8101 Jvy-68201 ¥1-G8¢01 ¥0-0L9G¢ v9 | Lyl
10-LE601 av-09001 dv-2¢¥001 ¢0-65¢0Y ¢0-85¢0Y V1-€8101 V-€8¢01 Y1-£8201 ¢0-0L95¢ 8y [.91/¢
(1H91Y) (L43m 1004 438SIUd| (3131dW0D) 11004 ¥3ISSIYd| 313 TdW0D ww -} you|
ayyno y3oNI4 [3L13TdWOD 3017S 438 3137TdW0D QIS 38 50d Q334 J1V1d LVOYHL ONILAIT ONILVHEIA|dRYTO 37033N| 3775 F0nVD
(B%) +£F0ek (B%) £FDCek
REREN a4 () (5) %HE (B (g B 1% E4::377 Y | Ydfch Wi% Bl
nlku

Y1-0¢-188C-HNMST

S1yvd

30NvH 40 319v1

Eo—&

_34_



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)
FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co jp./

tAaA—3L oK St
T273-0018 FIER ntE T R Br2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE:E :050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E—mail:‘eigyo@seiko—sewing.cojp
(ERER)
Parts No. PB47610 (0115)
Rev. 1



